
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



L.D. 2153 

STATE OF MAINE 2 
3 
4 
5 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (Filing No. H-783) 
110TH LEGISLATURE 

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION 

6 COMMITTEE AMENDMENT .. A" to H.P. 242T, l..0. 2153, 
7 Bill, "AN ACT to Fund and Implement Certain Collective Bar-
a. gaining Agreements and Benefits for Other State and Judicial 
9 Employees. " 

10 Amend the Bill in PART D by striking out .. all of section 
11 and inserting in its place the following: . 

12 ·Sec. 1. Authorization to adjust expenditure 
13 levels. The Governor is authorized to reduce the allotments 
14 for the departments listed below in amounts not to exceed 
15 those indicated for each department in order to provide the 
16 necessary additional funding required to fund Parts A and B 
17 of this Act. Such reductions in allotments shall be made by 
18 financial orders and such orders shall be submitted to the 
19 Legislative Finance Office 30 days before the reductions are 
20 implemented. 

21 Agriculture, Food and Rural Resources, 
22 Depa rtment of $ 82,875 

23 Audit, Department of 18,125 

24 Business Regulation, Department of 9,125 

25 Conservation, Department of 259,949 

26 Corrections, Department of 121,310 

27 Defense and Veterans' Services, - . 
28 Department of 111,000 

29 Educational and Cultural Services, 
30 Depa rtment of 566,794 

31 Environmental Protection,- Department of 70,793 



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "R" to H.P. 2421, L.D. 2153 

2 Executive Department 

3 Finance and Administration, Department of 

4 Human Services, Department of 

5 Inland Fisheries and Wildlife, 
6 Department of 

7 Labor, Depa rtment of 

8 Marine Resources, Department of 

9 Mental Health and Mental Reta rdation , 
10 Department of 

11 Person nel, Depa rtment of 

12 Public Safety, Department of 

13 Public Utilities Commission 

14 State Department 

15 Treasury 

16 Transportation, Department of 

17 Total 

108,136 

412,000 

580,396 

6,375 

41,500 

97,375 

'700,000 

18,238 

140,875 

26,875 

91,624 

11,750 . 

9,500 

$3,484,615 

18 Notwithstanding any other provision or statute, any 
19 appropriation which would normally lapse to the General Fund 
20 on June 30, 1982, shall lapse to the Special Compensation 
21 Account and shall remain available to carry out the purposes 
22 of Parts A and B until June 30, 1983.' 

23 Further amend the Bill in the Fiscal Note for Part C by 
24 inserting at the end the following: 

25 '(161,795) (461,752)' 

26 STATI:MENT OF FACT 

27 The purpose of this amendment is to clarify the author-

2-



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT .. R .. to H.P. 2421, L.D. 2153 

2 ity to adjust expenditure levels and to correct the fiscal 
3 note for Part C. 

4 5777051282 

Reported by the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs 
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Cierk of 
·the House 

5/13/82 (Filing No. H-783) 

3-




